of the Air Forces and 1:5 for members of the reserve components of the Air Force; and (f) maximizes and appropriately balances affordability, efficiency, effectiveness, capability, and readiness.

Dated: October 18, 2013.

Aaron Siegel,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 2013-24910 Filed 10-23-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 5001-06-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Meeting of the Department of Defense Military Family Readiness Council (MFRC); Cancellation of October 18, 2013 Meeting

AGENCY: Department of Defense.

ACTION: Notice of federal advisory committee meeting; cancellation.

SUMMARY: On Tuesday, September 3, 2013 (78 FR 54244), the Department of Defense published a notice announcing a meeting of the Military Family Readiness Council (MFRC) that was to take place on Friday, October 18, 2013. The meeting of October 18, 2013 was cancelled.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Melody McDonald or Ms. Betsy Graham, Office of the Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense (Military Community & Family Policy), 4800 Mark Center Drive Alexandria, VA 22350–2300, Room 3G15. Telephones (571) 372–0880; (571) 372–0881 and/or email: OSD Pentagon OUSD P–R Mailbox Family Readiness Council, osd.pentagon.ousd-p-r.mbx.family-readiness-council@mail.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Due to the lapse of appropriations, the Department of Defense cancelled the meeting of the Department of Defense Military Family Readiness Council on October 18, 2013. As a result, the Department of Defense was unable to provide appropriate notification as required by 41 CFR 102–3.150(a). Therefore, the Advisory Committee Management Officer for the Department of Defense, pursuant to 41 CFR 102–3.150(b), waives the 15-calendar day notification requirement.

Dated: October 18, 2013.

Aaron Siegel,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 2013-24907 Filed 10-23-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 5001-06-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Strategic Environmental Research and Development Program, Scientific Advisory Board; Notice of Federal Advisory Committee Meeting; Cancellation of Meeting

AGENCY: Department of Defense. **ACTION:** Notice; cancellation of meeting.

SUMMARY: On Tuesday, September 24, 2013 (78 FR 58526–58528), the Department of Defense published a notice announcing a meeting of the Strategic Environmental Research and Development Program, Scientific Advisory Board that was to have taken place on October 15, 2013 and October 16, 2013. This meeting was cancelled.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Jonathan Bunger, SERDP Office, 4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 17D08, Alexandria, VA 22350–3605; or by telephone at (571) 372–6384.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Due to the lapse of appropriations, the Department of Defense cancelled the meeting of the Strategic Environmental Research and Development Program Scientific Advisory Board on October 15–16, 2013. As a result, the Department of Defense was unable to provide appropriate notification as required by 41 CFR 102–3.150(a). Therefore, the Advisory Committee Management Officer for the Department of Defense, pursuant to 41 CFR 102–3.150(b), waives the 15-calendar day notification requirement.

Dated: October 18, 2013.

Aaron Siegel,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 2013–24848 Filed 10–23–13; $8:45~\mathrm{am}$]

BILLING CODE 5001-06-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Notification of an Open Meeting of the National Defense University Board of Visitors (BOV); Cancellation of Meeting

AGENCY: National Defense University, DoD.

ACTION: Notice of open meeting; cancellation of meeting.

SUMMARY: On Thursday, September 19, 2013 (78 FR 57623), the Department of Defense published a notice announcing meetings of the National Defense University Board of Visitors that were to take place on Tuesday, October 8, 2013 and Wednesday, October 9, 2013. This notice announces that the meetings of

October 8, 2013 and October 9, 2013 were cancelled due to an absence of appropriations.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The point of contact for this notice of open meeting is Ms. Joycelyn Stevens at (202) 685–0079, Fax (202) 685–3920 or *StevensJ7@ndu.edu*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Due to the lapse of appropriations, the Department of Defense cancelled the meeting of the National Defense University Board of Visitors on October 8–9, 2013. As a result, the Department of Defense was unable to provide appropriate notification as required by 41 CFR 102–3.150(a). Therefore, the Advisory Committee Management Officer for the Department of Defense, pursuant to 41 CFR 102–3.150(b), waives the 15-calendar day notification requirement.

Dated: October 18, 2013.

Aaron Siegel,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 2013–24911 Filed 10–23–13; 8:45 a.m.]

BILLING CODE 5001-06-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Response Systems to Adult Sexual Assault Crimes Panel; Notice of Federal Advisory Committee Meeting

AGENCY: Department of Defense. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense is publishing this notice to announce the following Federal Advisory Committee meeting of the Response Systems to Adult Sexual Assault Crimes Panel.

DATES: A meeting of the Response Systems to Adult Sexual Assault Crimes Panel ("the Panel") will be held November 7–8, 2013. The Public Session will begin at 8:30 a.m. and end at 5:00 p.m. on November 7, 2013, and will begin at 8:25 a.m. and end at 5:45 p.m. on November 8, 2013.

ADDRESSES: U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, 333 Constitution Avenue NW., Courtroom #20, 6th Floor, Washington, DC 20001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Terri Saunders, Deputy Staff Director, Response Systems Panel, One Liberty Center, 875 N. Randolph Street, Suite 150, Arlington, VA 22203. Email: terri.a.saunders.civ@mail.mil. Phone: (703) 693–3829. Web site: http://responsesystemspanel.whs.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This public meeting is being held under the provisions of the Federal Advisory